- other external purchases (401) (416) (363) (429) (415) (419) (413)

other operating incomes & expenses (10) (24) (104) (221) (85) (144) (92)

employment termination expenses 0 0 0 8 (18) (1) 0

gain/loss on disposals of assets 8 12 3 12 10 11 15

EBITDA 1,227 1,298 1,325 1,007 1,033 1,004 1,165

% of revenues 34.9% 35.4% 38.2% 28.9% 31.6% 30.4% 36.5%

depreciation & amortisation (819) (834) (801) (813) (791) (783) (775)

impairment of fixed assets (4) (6) (1) (5) (1) (3) 0

EBIT 404 458 523 189 241 218 390

% of revenues 11.5% 12.5% 15.1% 5.4% 7.4% 6.6% 12.2%

financial result (108) (127) (146) (175) (134) (108) (118)
income tax (54) (76) (70) 37 (26) (34) (33)

Consolidated net income after tax 242 255 307 51 81 76 239

2012*
amounts in PLN millions

 growth in revenues is calculated based on proforma figures for 2011 (adjusted for deconsolidation of
Emitel and Paytel)

*adjusted for IFRS11; a change in accounting treatment of joint ventures

   6

Orange Polska Group key performance indicators
Key operational performance indicators for Group

2013
1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q

Orange Open1 2 6 33 72 125 211

Fixed telephony accesses
POTS & ISDN 5,272 5,048 4,854 4,687 4,521 4,392 4,292
WLL 61 69 76 81 84 84 84
VoIP first line 152 209 264 336 390 423 445

Total retail main lines 5,485 5,326 5,194 5,104 4,995 4,899 4,821

Fixed broadband access
ADSL 2,151 2,146 2,134 2,139 2,130 2,112 2,096
VDSL 11 16 23 26 28 36 49
CDMA 186 182 181 180 175 169 160

Group retail broadband - total 2,348 2,344 2,338 2,345 2,333 2,317 2,305

TV client base
IPTV 113 114 116 119 117 117 119
DTH (TV over Satellite) 550 562 578 588 582 582 583

TV client base - total 663 677 695 706 699 699 702
-o/w 'n' packages 43 57 69 83 98 101 115

3P services (TV+BB+VoIP) 112 151 191 248 286 314 333

Mobile accesses
Post-paid 6,927 6,937 6,894 6,911 6,906 6,970 7,052

-o/w B2B 2,446 2,436 2,420 2,428 2,407 2,399 2,402
Pre-paid 7,685 7,820 7,865 7,984 7,980 7,977 8,074

Total 14,612 14,757 14,758 14,895 14,886 14,947 15,126
- of which dedicated mobile broadband subscription client
base

800 848   907   985   1,043 1,079 1,120

Group wholesale customers (thousands)
WLR (external to Group) 1,512 1,539 1,518 1,472 1,443 1,397 1,356
Bitstream access (external to Group) 367 367 356 347 342 343 340
LLU 186 184 187 185 181 178 175
1 Orange Open is included in f ixed telephony, broadband and mobile

2013
1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q

Orange Polska retail fixed voice ARPU 46.5 46.2 45.5 45.6 45.1 44.2 43.5